

February 15, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attn: Filing Center
PO Box 1088
Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1931 - Portland General Electric Company v. Alfalfa Solar I LLC, et al.

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-named docket is Complainant's Response to Defendants' and Intervenor's Motions for Summary Judgment.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,



Dallas DeLuca

ALFA-PUC\836596

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON**

UM 1931

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,)	
)	COMPLAINANT’S RESPONSE TO
)	DEFENDANTS’ AND INTERVENORS’
Complainant,))	MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
v.)	
)	
ALFALFA SOLAR I LLC, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.))	

**COMPLAINANT’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ AND
INTERVENORS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
SUITE 3000 PACWEST CENTER
1211 SW FIFTH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-3730
(503) 295-3085
Fax: (503) 323-9105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Background.....	3
A.	In Order No. 05-584, the Commission ordered that standard contracts offered by utilities to qualifying facilities include a 20-year contract term with prices fixed for “only the first 15 years” of the term.....	3
B.	In Order No. 05-584, the Commission also declined to adopt a model standard contract form.	4
C.	The Commission approved PGE’s standard contracts that set the 15-year period of fixed prices as beginning at contract execution.....	5
D.	In Order No. 17-256, the Commission ruled that Order No. 05-584 permitted PGE to offer standard contracts that began the 15-year period of fixed prices at contract execution, but “clarified” its policy to foreclose such a result going forward.....	6
E.	In Order No. 17-465, the Commission granted Complainants’ petition for clarification and amended Order No. 17-256 to make clear the Commission had not interpreted any specific PPA in UM 1805.	7
F.	In Order No. 18-079, the Commission denied PGE’s motion for clarification and ruled that Order No. 17-256 “affirmed and made explicit” the policy from Order No. 05-584.....	8
III.	Argument	8
A.	PGE’s PPA forms unambiguously provide for 15 years of fixed prices beginning at execution.	8
	1. The fixed-price period covers the “initial 15” years of the “PPA,” and the PPA unambiguously begins at execution.....	8
	2. The fixed-price period must begin at execution because each PPA provides for delivery of “Net Output” starting at “execution.”	11
	3. The use of the word “term” in Schedule 201 does not create any ambiguity in PGE’s standard contract forms.	13
	(i) Defendants’ and intervenors’ proposed industry definition of the word “term” must be rejected because it contradicts the definition of that word in both the PPA and the Schedule.....	13
	(ii) Defendants cannot rely on trade usage of the words “term” and “termination” because PGE disavowed reliance on trade usage.	15
	(iii) Defendants have not met their burden of establishing that the trade usage is universal in the relevant locality.	16
	(iv) Intervenors misstate Oregon law concerning trade usage because they rely upon UCC cases, which are required by statute to be interpreted differently than non-UCC contracts.	19

(v)	Defendants and intervenors improperly attempt to apply other utilities' contract provisions and non-party legal opinions under the guise of trade usage evidence.....	20
(vi)	Even adopting defendants' and intervenors' proposed definition of "term," Schedule 201 provides for fixed prices starting at execution.	21
4.	Section 4.5 of the PPAs does not control the start date for the fixed-price period.	23
(i)	Section 4.5 provides for Environmental Attribute ownership, not power prices.	23
(ii)	The undisputed extrinsic evidence confirms that the drafting of Section 4.5 was unrelated to when the fixed-price period begins.....	25
(iii)	Section 4.5 is consistent with PGE's reading of Schedule 201.	26
(iv)	Defendants cannot rely on a Staff recommendation in Docket No. UM 1725 that the Commission rejected.	28
B.	Contrary to defendants' assertions, the Commission's orders in Docket No. UM 1805 did not retroactively "require" PGE to begin the fixed-price period at the commercial operation date in executed PPAs.....	30
1.	The Commission's orders in Docket No. UM 1805 do not apply retroactively.	30
2.	The Commission's policy statements from Docket No. UM 1805 do not create a presumption in favor of defendants' chosen interpretation.	33
C.	Earlier versions of PGE's Commission-approved PPA forms provide relevant evidence of the NewSun PPAs' meaning.	35
D.	The changes to PGE's PPA forms in Docket No. UM 1396 and UM 1610 are irrelevant because those dockets did not address the start date for the fixed-price period.	37
E.	The parties' discussions before signing the PPAs are relevant to interpreting the PPAs because they are admissible parol evidence to explain the circumstances of the parties at the time the contracts were formed.	39
F.	The canons of construction favor PGE.	41
1.	The canon that when provisions are inconsistent, the specific controls the general applies to PGE's benefit because Schedule 201 is specifically about price while Section 4.5 refers to price only indirectly.....	42
2.	The canon that multiple instruments should be construed together eliminates the NewSun Parties' proposed distinction between "Term" and "term."	42
3.	The canon that an ambiguity should be construed in favor of the party meant to benefit from the provision supports PGE's interpretation because limiting fixed prices to the first 15 years of the standard contract was meant to benefit PGE's customers.	43

4. The canon that an ambiguity should be construed against the drafter
does not apply and is inconclusive..... 44

IV. CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abercrombie v. Hayden Corp.,
320 Or 279 (1994)..... 39

Am. Wholesale Prods. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
288 Or App 418 (2017)..... 24

Barnard & Bunker v. Houser,
68 Or 240 (1913)..... 16

Batzer Const., Inc. v. Boyer,
204 Or App 309 (2006)..... 35

Bliss v. S. Pac. Co.,
212 Or 634 (1958)..... 13, 21

Boothby v. D.R. Johnson Lumber Co.,
341 Or 35 (2006)..... 13

Crossroads Plaza, LLC v. Oren,
176 Or App 306 (2001)..... 43

Ditommaso Realty, Inc. v. Moak Motorcycles, Inc.,
309 Or 190 (1990)..... 33

George v. Sch. Dist., No. 8R of Umatilla Cnty.,
7 Or App 183 (1971)..... 16

Global Exec. Mgmt. Solutions, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
260 F Supp 3d 1345 (D Or 2017) 15

Guinasso v. Pac. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
89 Or App 270 (1988)..... 16

Harmon v. Mount Hood Meadows, Ltd.,
146 Or App 215 (1997)..... 33

Hawkins v. 1000 Ltd. P’ship,
282 Or App 735, 754 (2016)..... 39

Hays v. Hug,
243 Or 175 (1966)..... 42

Heinzel v. Backstrom,
310 Or 89 (1990)..... 44

Hellbusch v. Rheinholdt,
275 Or 307 (1976)..... 16, 20

Hoffman Const. Co. of Ala. v. Fred S. James & Co. of Or.,
313 Or 464 (1992)..... 44

In re Colen,
516 BR 618 (Bankr D Or 2014)..... 42

<i>Kohring v. Ballard</i> , 355 Or 297 (2014).....	35, 36
<i>Laird v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 232 Or App 162 (2009).....	19
<i>Lipp v. Mental Health for Children, Inc.</i> , 107 Or App 296 (1991).....	13, 20
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Rohde</i> , 170 Or App 574 (2000).....	19
<i>Oregon Bank v. Nautilus Crane & Equip. Corp.</i> , 68 Or App 131 (1984).....	12
<i>Oregon Trail Elec. Consumers Co-op, Inc. v. Co-Gen, Co.</i> , 168 Or App 466 (2000).....	39
<i>Ortiz v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 244 Or App 355 (2011).....	19
<i>Peace River Seed Co-Operative, Ltd. v. Proseeds Mktg., Inc.</i> , 355 Or 44 (2014).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Savage v. Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 Or App 86 (1999), <i>rev den</i> , 329 Or 318 (1999).....	32
<i>Spectra Novae, Ltd. v. Waker Assocs., Inc.</i> , 140 Or App 54 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160 (2009).....	39
<i>State v. Heisser</i> , 350 Or 12 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Hogevoll</i> , 348 Or 104 (2010).....	35
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 336 Or 49 (2003).....	37
<i>State v. Ziska/Garza</i> , 355 Or 799 (2014).....	36
<i>Sunset Presbyterian Church v. Brockamp & Jaeger, Inc.</i> , 254 Or App 24 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 355 Or 286 (2014).....	14
<i>Timberline Equip. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 281 Or 639 (1978).....	20
<i>VTech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Robert Half, Inc.</i> , 190 Or App 81 (2003).....	15, 21
<i>Weber v. Anspach</i> , 256 Or 479 (1970).....	42

Wright v. Schutt Const. Co.,
262 Or 619 (1972)..... 34

Yogman v. Parrott,
325 Or 358, 362-63 (1997) 19

Statutory Authorities

ORS 42.220..... 40, 42

ORS 42.230..... 10, 22, 27

ORS 42.240..... 2, 24, 41, 42, 43

ORS 42.260..... 44
